
BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS  MINUTES 

 
JANUARY 9, 2002 

The regular meeting of the Building Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, January 9, 2002 at 1:00 p.m. 
in the Seventh Floor Conference Room of the City Center Building, 220 E. Huron, Ann Arbor, Michigan.  

    I. The meeting was called to order at 1:10 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters.  

   II. Roll Call:  

      Members Present: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, R. Reik,D. Darling, 
                                                                   J. Wurst  

      Members Absent  (1) P. Darling  

      Staff Present: (3) C. Boulard, R. Heemstra, L. Bowen  

  III. Approval of minutes   

D. Darling moved, supported by R. Reik to approve the minutes of December 12, 2001.  The 
minutes were approved unanimously.  

  IV. APPEALS & ACTION - UNFINISHED  

1. 2001-B-51, 3241 Buckhorn Ct.  

An exception from 2000 MRC R310.1 and R305.1 to allow steps beneath a non-
conforming egress window and reduced ceiling heights for new basement finished 
areas.  (2000 MRC R310.1, R305.1)  Zone PUD.  

Michael Mann was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

 Staff Report 

 The petitioner is proposing to finish portions of the basement of an existing residence for use as a study with 
bathroom and recreation room.  The areas of non-compliance are as follows: 

 1. Egress window sill height for the basement habitable space egress window required under R310.1 is 
not allowed to exceed 44” above the floor.  This distance is measured to the bottom of the clear opening 
available for egress.  In this case, the petitioner proposes to install a 30” to 40” high platform with steps to 
access the required egress window. 

 2. Ceiling height:  R305.1 requires a minimum 7’-0” ceiling height for the new basement finished 
spaces.  Soffits, typically limited to a maximum of 48” in width, are allowed to extend up to 6” below the 
ceiling.  In this situation, the petitioner proposes soffits of non-compliant height with width of up to 7’-0”. 

 The petitioner proposes no measures to provide equivalent levels of safety. 

 An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 

b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 

c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 



 Staff 

 Staff can not support either of the requests as neither is equal or better than the requirements of the Code. 

 Discussion 

 M. Mann explained request. 

 C. Boulard asked Mr. Mann is there would be sleeping in the basement. 

 M. Mann stated no. 

 C. Boulard asked Mr. Mann if hardwired interconnected smoke detectors were installed. 

 M. Mann stated yes hardwired interconnected smoke detectors are already installed and will extend the 
detectors also. 

 C. Boulard asked Mr. Mann if all the windows in the basement were the same size. 

 M. Mann stated no the original window was put in by the builder, and will be enlarging one of the windows. 

 C. Boulard asked Mr. Mann what kind of window would be put in. 

 M. Mann stated the new window would be a casement window; you will be able to push it towards the 
outside. 

 R. Heemstra stated there would not be a problem with the ceiling height since the hardwired-interconnected 
smoke detectors are installed.  There is a concern with the window setup as well as the height of the window 
above the floor.  There should be a quick response sprinkler heads in the basement along with the smoke 
detectors. 

 D. Darling asked if an egress window was optional. C. Boulard read the new code pertaining to the windows. 

 K. Winters asked if the ladder solved the access to the window when it is more than 44 inches above the floor. 

 C. Boulard stated no, it is above the floor level. 

 After further discussion, the Board decided.   

D. Darling moved, supported by, R. Reik to allow an exception from 2000 MRC R305.1 to allow reduced 
ceiling heights for new basement finished areas with the following contingencies: 

1.      Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors installed throughout the residence that meet with 
the Fire Marshall’s approval 

2.      The will be no sleeping in the basement. 

3.      6 ft. 8 inch minimum ceiling height below 6 ft. 8 inches for the soffit.  

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

 Ayes:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, R. Reik, D. Darling, J. Wurst  

Nays:  (0) None 

 Absent: (1) P. Darling  

Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 



D. Darling moved, supported by, R. Reik to allow an exception from 2000 MRC R310.1 to allow steps 
beneath a non-conforming egress window with the following contingencies:  

1.      The window will be 62 inches maximum from the floor. 

2.      The steps will be 3 feet wide with a landing and handrails. 

3.      Quick response sprinkler heads will be installed per Fire Marshall 
approval. Two throughout the basement  

The vote to grant the variance was as follows:   

Ayes:  (2) S. Callan, D. Darling  

Nays:  (3) K. Winters, R. Reik, J. Wurst 

Absent: (1) P. Darling  
Motion defeated.  Variance denied as stated. 

 2. 2001-B-53, 224 Charles St. 

An exception from R907.3 2000 MRC to allow new roofing over 2 existing layers of 
roofing.  (2000 MRC 9, R907.3)  Zone R2A. 

THIS APPEAL WS NOT HEARD, PETITIONER OUT OF TOWN 

    V. APPEALS & ACTION - NEW  

1. 2002-B-1, 3325 E. Dobson Pl.  

An exception from 2000 MRC 305.1 to allow reduced ceiling height in new basement 
finished areas.  (2000 MRC R305.1)  Zone R1B. 

Jeff Harris was present to speak on behalf of this appeal.  

Staff Report  

The petitioner is proposing to finish portions of an existing residential basement as a recreation space.  
Section R305.1 requires a minimum 7’-0” ceiling height.  Soffits are allowed to extend down to 6’-6” above 
the finished floor provided they are not more than 48” wide.  In this case, the petitioner has indicated that 
approximately 50% of the ceiling area will be lower than 7’-0”. 

An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 

b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 

c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used.   

Staff 

Staff cannot support this request as what is proposed is not as good or better than the requirements of the 
Code. 

Discussion  



J. Harris explained request.  

C. Boulard asked Mr. Harris if there are hardwired interconnected smoke detectors throughout the house.  

J. Harris stated yes.  

R. Heemstra stated there would need to be more than one smoke detector in this area.  

R. Reik asked where the furnace was located.  

J. Harris stated in the unfinished storage area.  

C. Boulard asked if there was a door to walk out.  

J. Harris stated no, there is an egress window.  

After further discussion, the Board decided.   
R. Reik moved, supported by, S. Callan to grant an exception from 2000 MRC 305.1 to allow 

reduced ceiling height in new basement finished areas with the following contingencies:  

1.                  Soffit area has a minimum ceiling height of 6 feet 8 inches. 

2.                  There will be no sleeping in the basement. 

3.                  Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors shall be installed throughout the house; as 
well as additional smoke detectors installed in the basement per Fire Marshal approval.  

The vote to grant the variance was as follows:  

Ayes:  (3) S. Callan, J. Wurst, R. Reik  

Nays:  (2) K. Winters, D. Darling  

Absent: (1) P. Darling  

Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
   2. 2002-B-3, 3201 Featherstone Ct.  

An exception from 2000 MRC R305.1 and R310.1 to allow reduced ceiling heights 
and a non-compliant egress window for new basement finished areas.  (2000 MRC 
R305.1, R310.1)  Zone R1C. 

Phil Madouse was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

Staff Report  

The petitioner is finishing portions of the basement of an existing single-family residence.  The areas of non-
compliance are as follows:  

1. Ceiling height:  R305.1 requires a minimum 7’-0” ceiling height for the new basement finished 
spaces.  Soffits, typically limited to a maximum of 48” in width, are allowed to extend up to 6” below 
the ceiling, and in this situation, the petitioner proposes soffits of up to 104” in width at 80” ± above 
the finished floor.  

2. Egress window:  The egress window required by R310.1 does not provide the required minimum 24” 
opening height.  The maximum provided is 17 1/4”.  The window also appears to be short of the 
required  5.0 sq. ft. at 4.67 sq. ft.  (This takes into account the allowed reduction in area allowed by 
the proximity of the sill to the outside grade.)  



An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 

b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 

c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used.  

Staff  

Staff cannot support either of these appeals as what is proposed is not as good or better than the 
requirements of the Code.  

Discussion  

P. Madouse explained the request.  

C. Boulard asked if there were hardwired interconnected smoke detectors installed.  

P. Madouse stated yes there is.  Mr. Madouse also asked Mr. Boulard how many detectors were required.  

C. Boulard stated one per floor.  

R. Heemstra tated three to four more smoke detctors are needed.  

S. Callan stated the design of the smoke detctor system can be installed at a later date.  

R. Reik asked Mr. Madouse the width of the soffit.  

P. Madouse stated 8 feet 9 ½ inches.  

K. Winters suggested if there is not going to be a door at the playroom would widening the opening to the 
playroom a possibility.  

P. Madouse stated there are pipes that have a drop to accept the suspended ceiling.  

K. Winters suggested there be a wider opening.  

After further discussion, the Board decided.   

R. Reik moved, supported by, S. Callan to grant an exception from 2000 MRC 305.1 to allow 
reduced ceiling heights for new basement finished areas with the following contingencies:  

1.                  Soffit will be no less than 6 feet 8 inches. 

2.                  There will be no sleeping in the basement. 

3.                  Hardwired interconnected smoke detectors shall be installed throughout the house as 
well as additional smoke detectors in the basement area per Fire Marshal approval. 

The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 

Ayes:  (4) S. Callan, R. Reik, D. Darling, J. Wurst 

Nays:  (1) K. Winters 

Absent: (1) P. Darling  

Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated.   



3. 2002-B-2, 1801 E. Ellsworth  

An exception from 1999 N.E.C. 500-7.B to allow reduced classification of electrical 
components in a new engine dynamometer lab.  (1999 N.E.C. 500-7.B)  Zone M1.  

Terry Rhoades was present to speak on behalf of this appeal.  

Staff Report  

The petitioner is proposing conversion of an existing building to a new internal combustion engine 
dynamometer lab.  In each test cell area, permanent piping will transfer engine fuels.  The provisions of 500-
7.B designating the classification of a Class I, Division 2 location are as follows:  

 (b) Class I, Division 2.  A Class I, Division 2 location is a location  

 (1) In which volatile flammable liquids or flammable gases are handled, 
processed, or used, but in which the liquids, vapors, or gases will normally 

be confined within closed containers or closed systems from which they 
can escape only in case of accidental rupture or breakdown of such 

containers or systems, or in case of abnormal operation of equipment, or 

(2) In which ignitable concentrations of gases or vapors are normally prevented by 
positive mechanical ventilation, and which might become hazardous through failure 
or abnormal operation of the ventilating equipment, or 

(3) That is adjacent to a Class I, Division 1 location, and to which ignitable concentrations of 
gases or vapors might occasionally be communicated unless such communication is prevented by 
adequate positive-pressure ventilation from a source of clean air, and effective safeguards against 

ventilation failure are provided.  

FPN No. 1:  This classification usually includes locations where volatile flammable liquids or 
vapors are used but that, in the judgment of the authority having jurisdiction, would become 
hazardous only in case of an accident or of some unusual operating condition.  The quantity 
of flammable material that might escape in case of accident, the adequacy of ventilating 
equipment, the total area involved, and the record of the industry or business with respect to 
explosions or fires are all factors that merit consideration in determining the classification 
and extent of each location.  

FPN No. 2:  Piping without valves, checks, meters, and similar devices would not ordinarily 
introduce a hazardous condition even though used for flammable liquids or gases.  
Depending on factors such as the quantity and size of the containers and ventilation, 
locations used for the storage of flammable liquids or liquefied or compressed gases in sealed 
containers may either be considered hazardous (classified) or unclassified locations.  See 
Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code, NFPA 30-1996, and Liquefied Petroleum Gas 
Code, NFPA 58-1998.  

Based on the above text, the dynamometer cells were judged to be a Class I, Division 2 location requiring all 
the attendant electrical equipment protection required for such an area. 

The petitioners statement that the test procedure invariably and unavoidably presents certain hazards due to 
its nature is absolutely true, however the increase in hazard beyond that absolutely necessary should be 
avoided. 

An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 



a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 

b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 

c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 

Staff 

Staff cannot support this request as an equivalent level of safety is not provided to that afforded by 
compliance with the Code. 

Discussion  

T. Rhoades explained request.  

C. Boulard stated this is a unique situation, it is not addressed directly in the code.  It is different from the re-
fueling test cells the appeal the Board looked at for Honda several months ago.  Mr. Boulard asked Mr. 
Rhoades if the facility was manned 24 hours daily.  

T. Rhoades stated yes.  

C. Boulard asked Mr. Rhoades if there is back up power in the facility.  

T. Rhoades stated yes. 

D. Darling stated everything that is reasonable is being done Mr. Darling doesn’t feel this should be classified 
as a Class I, Division 2.  Mr. Darling stated there is not equipment being built for  explosion proof.  

C. Boulard stated his concern regarding the actual room. 

R. Heemstra asked Mr. Rhoades if the hydrocarbon monitors will shut down all electrical power to the test 
cell.  

T. Rhoades stated yes it will shut down the test cell. 

D. Darling asked if everything in the room will be shut down if there is a problem 

T. Rhoades stated the fuel flow in the test cell and the dynamometer will be shut down, it is not designed right 
now to shut doen lights or utility outlets. 

R. Heemstra stated the 2 soources of concern would be the dynamamoeter and the engine itself, with the safety 
sysytems inplace to shut down everything below the 18 inches in the test cells, he does not have a big problem 
with this.  

C. Boulard asked Mr. Rohades when the hydorcarbon detectors indicate activity, if fans kick on 
to increase the ventalation if they are not on. 

Sam Morgan (audience) stated there are audiable and visual warnings at approximatey 10% L.E.L., at 20% it 
shuts down the dynamometer. 

S. Callan suggested a FM 200 system be used.  Mr. Callan feels this system would be more effective. 

Mike Boerma (audience) stated in the past because of the thermo mass of hot manifolds, a gastious  system can 
re-ignite, and the best way to get rid of heat quickly would be a sprinkler system. 

J. Wurst asked what the difference would be in classification, in terms of what kind of 
equipment , and what changes would have to be made. 



D. Darling stated when an area is classified, everything that is put in the area has to suitable for use in the 
classified area. 

T. Rhoades passed and explained diagrams to the Board members. 

D. Darling stated the purpose of explosion proof facility wiring, is if you have gases ans there is a spark within 
the electrical system, it contains the explosion inside the electrical system and slowly exhaust the hot gases 
into the room so that it doesn’t ignite anything else in the room. 

K. Winters asked for the explanation of FM 200. 

D. Darling stated it is a relacement for halon. 

S. Callan stated halon is a gas that stops the chain of combustion. 

J. Wurst asked if the Board grants the appeal and the company decideds againt the FM 200 system, would the 
petitioner have the right to appeal this decision. 

C. Boulard if the appeal is granted and the petitioner chooses not to use the FM 200 system, another appeal 
could be applied for and come back to the Building Board of Appeals.  Mr. Boulard stated another option is 
for the Board to leave an opening to re-hear additional information, or table the appeal until further 
information is obtained regardig the FM 200 system.  

After further discussion, the Board decided.   
D. Darling moved, supported by, S, Callan to grant an exception from 1999 N.E.C. 500-7.B to 
allow reduced classification of electrical components in a new engine dynamometer lab area with 
the following contingencies: 
  
1.   To classify 18 inches above the floor and below as a Class I Division 2 

location, but not classify 18 inches and above 
  
2.      There will be hydrocarbon detectors that shut down at 20% of the L.E.L. (Lower Explosive 

Limit). 

  3.      The room will be suppressed per NFPA 13. 

4.      The room will be monitored 24 hours a day, independent of utility power.  
  

5.      An FM-200 system will be installed.  

The vote to grant the variance was as follows:  

Ayes: (4) K. winters, S. Callan, D. Darling, J. Wurst 

Nays: (0) None  

Absent: (2) P. Darling, R. Reik 

Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated.   
 4. 2002-B-4, 3200 Nixon Rd.  

An exception to allow the remaining structures of this incomplete multi-structure 
project to be completed using the 1996 BOCA National Building Code.  The 1996 
BOCA NBC has been used for the completed portion of the project.  (Chapter 98, 
1996 BOCA NBC)  Zone R4A.  See Reports and Communications.  



Kevin Kohls and Gary Page were present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 

Staff Report 

The Barclay Park development has been under construction since 1997.  The initial permits were issued 
under the 1996 BOCA National Building Code as adopted and amended by the State of Michigan.  The 
project was planned as a single development of 291 units, of which approximately 170 are under permit.  (130 
are already occupied and approximately 40 remaining to be finished). 

On July 30, 2001, the 2000 Michigan Building Code became effective in all jurisdictions within the State.  At 
that time, Biltmore Properties/Barclay Development Company was preparing to begin the final phase (Phase 
II of 3) of the Barclay Park project.  The company was informed that subsequent permits would be issued 
under the 2000 MBC.  The company wishes to continue to use the 1996 BOCA NBC.  No additional permits 
have been issued, pending resolution of this matter.  There were two buildings on hold on July 31, 2000 with a 
total of 30 units being involved. 

On December 13, 2001, representatives of the company met with the Director of the State of 
Michigan Bureau of Construction Codes, Mr. Henry Green, to discuss the matter.  Mr. Green 

indicated in his letter of December 20, 2001 (attached) that “. . . where communities have 
established a preliminary approval for a project, the final approval may follow the initial 

approval based on the previous code.”  Mr. Green also indicated that the “. . . code in effect at 
the time of the application for permit is the code in effect for the project.” 

The issues involved in the change of codes are several, the most important being:  

(a) The use group classification of each building, 

(b) The design of common walls between units; 

(c) Requirements for barrier free access; and 

(d) The design of exterior walks, drives, and parking areas. 

(a) Use group:  Under the 1996 BOCA NBC, these buildings were considered use group R-3 
and were allowed to be stacked or side-by-side and were allowed a size up to the height/area 

limits of the construction type (V-B).  One hour separations were required between each 
dwelling unit.  Under the 2000 MBC, the use group R-3 also 

allows the units to be stacked or side-by-side, but limits the total number of units in an R-3 
building to two (Section 310.1(c)).  Fire walls would be required between each pair of dwelling 

units. 

(b) Fire separation:  Under the 2000 MBC, an R-3 building requires a full fire wall, meeting the 
performance requirements of Section 705 to be built between every two units.  Fire walls must have sufficient 
structural stability under fire conditions to allow collapse of construction on either side without collapse of 
the wall, and thus must be designed prescriptively to achieve that performance.  The 1996 Code did not 
require fire walls between every two units, but rather a less stringent type of wall defined as a fire separation 
assembly. 

(c) Barrier Free Access:  Under the 2000 MBC in use group R-3, where there are four or more dwelling 
units in a single structure (regardless of whether there are fire walls separating units) every dwelling and 
sleeping unit needs to be a type B unit, at least on one story of each building (Section 1007.6.3).  The 1996 
Code did not require barrier free access to R-3 buildings. 



(d) Exterior walks/drives/parking areas:  To comply fully with the barrier free requirements of the 2000 
MBC, the exterior circulation system would need to provide appropriate slopes and access to the project.  The 
1996 Code did not require such access.  In addition, the majority of unit entrances are not directly at grade, 
but rather are up or down approximately half a level. 

Biltmore/Barclay Development is indicating that a major redesign of the project would be necessary to 
comply with the requirements of the 2000 MBC including redesign of the buildings and sitework.  The project 
would also likely need to go to the Planning Department for at least an administrative amendment if not full 
Site Plan Approval (depending upon whether buildings need to be made larger). 

The two buildings on hold July 31, 2001 contained 30 additional units.  Allowing those under the 1996 BOCA 
NBC, as Mr. Green indicates is proper, would bring the total number of units completed under that code to 
200 of the 291 total, or approximately 69% of the total number of project units.  The question then centers on 
the remaining 31% of the project. 

A project development of this scope generally is not completed in a short time span of several months, but 
usually years.  A site plan approval issued by the Planning Commission and City Council is good for 3 years, 
and can be renewed if necessary during the course of the project.  The Barclay Park site plan was approved 
initially in 1997, and amended July 20, 1999 to revise building footprints throughout the project, to add 
interior sidewalks near 13 of the 28 buildings, and to revise landscaping in vehicular use areas (among other 
things).  This approval does not expire until July 20, 2002. 

It is requested that Biltmore/Barclay Development wish to finish the remainder of this project using the 1996 
BOCA NBC and do not desire to redesign the remaining 12 buildings, along with associated site work and 
circulation. 

Absent an objection from the Building Board of Appeals, and provided that the company obtain all permits 
by July 20, 2002 or revise the date of the site plan appropriately, that is a request which the department feels 
is reasonable.  This decision is based upon the information conveyed in Mr. Green’s letter of December 20, 
2001 to Mr. Kevin Kohls of Barclay Development Company indicating that it is 

acceptable for the City to make such a decision should they so choose and based upon the fact that this is a 
single, on-going development project approximately 70% complete.  As the Bureau of Construction Codes is 
also the office responsible for the administration of the Barrier Free Design Rules, it is assumed their 
determination of the City’s options in this matter took that into account. 

I would request that the Board please indicate to the Building Department Director if there is objection to 
this proposed approach to the issue.  Thank you very much for your consideration. 

Discussion 

C. Boulard explained request to use the 1996 BOCA National Building Code for this project. 

K. Kohls also explained the request, along with the difference between the new and the old codes regarding 
this project, which is nearly two thirds complete. 

D. Darling asked Mr. Kohls what the barrier free issues would be. 

K. Kohls the buildings would need to be re-designed, and the sewer would become unusable. 

After further discussion, the Board decided. 

An exception to allow the remaining structures of this incomplete, multi-structure project to be completed 
using the 1996 BOCA National Building Code.  The 1996 BOCA NBC had been used for the completed 
portion of the project.  



The Building Board of Appeals decided unanimously to allow the Building 
Department to have the option to use the 1996 BOCA Code for the remainder of this 

project.  

The vote to give the Building Department authority to use the 1996 BOCA National Building 
Code for this project was as follows:  

Ayes: (4) K. Winters, S. Callan, D. Darling, J. Wurst  

Nays:  (0) None  

Absent: (2) P. Darling, R. Reik  

Motion carried.  Exception granted as stated.    

VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS  

     None. 

 VII. NEW BUSINESS  

     None. 

VIII. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS  

     None.  

   IX. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - GENERAL  

     None.  

     X. ADJOURNMENT  

     There being no further business to come before the Board, S. Callan moved 
     that the meeting be adjourned.  The meeting was adjourned at 3:10 p.m. by Chair 
  man Kenneth Winters.  

Prepared by: 
Building Board of Appeals 

 


	Absent:\(1\)P. Darling 
	Motion defeated.  Variance denied as stated.
	
	
	
	THIS APPEAL WS NOT HEARD, PETITIONER OUT OF TOWN




	Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated.
	Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated.  
	Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated.  

